

34655-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DESHAWN ANDERSON,

Appellant.

DIRECT APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF FRANKLIN COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:
SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
1016 North 4th Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u>	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
A. <u>The Sentencing Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Imposing A Standard Range Sentence</u>	12
B. <u>The Defendant Received Effective Assistance Of Counsel With Regard To His Standard Range Sentence</u>	15
C. <u>The Court Should Decline Review Where The Challenge To The Community Custody Condition Was Not Raised Below, The Defendant Is Unlikely To Ever Serve Community Custody, And The Court Was Entitled To Presume Defendant Was Familiar With The Paraphernalia Of His Own Gang</u>	21
D. <u>The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding An Ability To Pay</u>	23
E. <u>The Defendant Received Effective Assistance Of Counsel With Regard To The Imposition Of LFO's</u>	25
F. <u>Errant Scrivener's Errors May Be Corrected</u>	27
G. <u>If The State Substantially Prevails On Appeal, The Imposition Of Costs Is Appropriate</u>	28
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page No.
<i>In re Crace</i> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986)	12
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	22
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	23
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 84 Wn. App. 596, 929 P.2d 1175 (1997)	24
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 180 Wn. App. 246, 327 P.3d 699 (2014)	24
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	16
<i>State v. M.A.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 493, 23 P.3d 508 (2001)	18
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 193 Wn. App. 762, 376 P.3d 443 (2016)	23
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	15, 16
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002)	12
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	21
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)	22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 198 Wn. App. 632, 393 P.3d 892 (2017)	26

United States Supreme Court Case

Page No.

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 15, 16

Federal Court Cases

United States v. Johnson,
626 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 22
United States v. Soltero,
510 F.3d 858 (9th Cir.2007)..... 22
United States v. Vega,
545 F.3d 743 (9th Cir.2008)..... 22

Statutes and Rules

RCW 9.94A.535 13
RCW 9.94A.585 12
RCW 9.94A.729 23
RCW 10.01.160..... 26
RCW 10.82.090..... 24
RCW 72.11.020..... 26
WAC 388-14A-2081 25

This is what happens when we decide
that our opponents are enemies.
There follows our ability in our minds
to do to them whatever we will.
RP 1589.
